
1 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND ANNUAL 
COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Monday, 24 May 2010 at 7.15 pm 
Paul Daisley Hall - Brent Town Hall 
 
 
 
To the Mayor and Councillors of the London Borough of Brent and to each and 
every one of them. 
 
I hereby summon you to attend the MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this 
Borough.  
 

 
GARETH DANIEL 
Chief Executive 
 
Dated: Friday, 14 May 2010 
 
 
For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager, 
020 8937 1351, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the minutes 
of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

 

 
Agenda 
 
Apologies for absence 
 

Item Page 
 

1 To elect the Mayor of the Borough for the municipal year 2010/2011  
 

 

2 Appointment of a Councillor of the Borough to be Deputy Mayor.  
(An intimation will be received from the Mayor regarding the 
appointment)  

 

 

3 Borough elections results - 6 May 2010  
 

1 - 8 

4 Any urgent business  
 

 

 At the discretion of the Mayor to consider any urgent business. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 

Brent Community Champions Awards 
Prior to conducting the formal business of the Annual Meeting the Brent Community 
Champions Awards will be presented by the Mayor 



 
 
 
 

 
 
Annual Council – 24th May 2010 

 
 

 
Borough Elections Results – 6th May 2010 
 

 
1.1 The results of the elections held on 6th May 2010 for Councillors to 

represent the 21 wards in Brent were as follows: 
 
 
ALPERTON   
ALLIE, James  2608 Elected 
ASLAM, Javed 266  
BROWN, Daniel 2599 Elected 
CHOHAN, Bhagwani 2594 Elected 
COONAN, Noel 123  
DEDI, Aurel 905  
DODIYA, Bhavesh 970  
FARAH, Harbi 2206  
ISHOLA-JIMOH, Mustapha 1970  
SETHI, Sheikh 230  
SINANAJ, Reoland 830  
SIVARAJAH, Murugesu 2115  
WILLOCKS, Lydia 190  
   
BARNHILL   
ADEN, Abdifatah 2382 Elected 
BECKMAN, Judith 2796 Elected 
BREZNAY, Ruth 310  
CHOUDHARY, Shafique  2440 Elected 
FRANCIS, Martin 421  
KANSAGRA, Suresh  1879  
MACDOUGALL, Sarah 987  
NAWAZ, Aatif 343  
NOOR KHAN, Samira 903  
O’SULLIVAN, James  2091  
SHORT, Martin  799  
VAN COLLE, Irwin 1818  
   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



BRONDESBURY PARK   
AWES, Ali 1219  
CHAMBERLAIN,  Stephen 1367  
CHEESE, Barry 1999 Elected 
COLLINS, Simon 412  
CUMMINS, Mark 1815 Elected 
FAIZ, Faezeh 1114  
GROSSMAN, Richard 1379  
HOLLOWAY, Richard 1218  
LEVENTON, Rosie 438  
OJKIC, Dalibor  215  
SHAW, Carol 2557 Elected 
SOUTHWOOD, Eleanor  1015  
   
DOLLIS HILL   
AHMED, Lena 1806  
AHMED, Nadhim 1792  
ASHRAF, Javaid 1833 Elected 
BAKIR, Ahmed 179  
BECK, Jack 1914 Elected 
CASTLE, Alexander  1885 Elected 
FOX, Ralph 1705  
IBBOTSON, Sally 203  
MAKWANA, Manubhai  804  
RUSPI, Zamira 649  
SAYERS, Jane 878  
   
DUDDEN HILL   
BAKER, Theresa 779  
BENN, Aisha 1740  
CHOUDRY, M Aslam 2281 Elected 
CLUES, David  2094 Elected 
DRAB, Sylvia 640  
HIRANI, Chunilal 1790  
HIRANI, Krupesh 1844 Elected 
HOMER, Clare 409  
HOY, Timothy 286  
LITVINOFF, Miles 206  
RIMMER,  Andrew 1794  
SEATON-BROWN, Jennifer 581  
   
FRYENT   
BLACKMORE, Richard 163  
COX, Michael 879  
CRANE, George  2718 Elected 

Page 2



DUNNE, James  783  
HRISTOVA, Asya 220  
MCCLAY, Jane 1454  
MIRZA, Irfan 297  
MOHER, James  2556 Elected 
MOHER, Ruth  2446 Elected 
NOOR KHAN, Ayaz  758  
PATEL, Manish 332  
PINDORIA, Kanta 1429  
SAYERS, Jack 1299  
   
HARLESDEN   
BASHIR, Shareena 1438  
BESWICK, Lincoln  3156 Elected 
ENIOLA, Sadatu 453  
ERSKINE, Simon  296  
GLADBAUM, Helga  2694 Elected 
HOLLEY, Philip  346  
LONG, Janice 2937 Elected 
LOUGHREY, Karis 262  
MOHAMED, Abdillahi  1165  
QUAINOO, Harry 373  
SESAY, Sibongile 312  
SMITH, Thomas 1213  
   
KENSAL GREEN   
ALATORTSEV, Nikita 1601  
FINLAY,  Beverley  653  
GREEN, Nana 760  
HECTOR, Claudia 2172 Elected 
JOSEPH, Bertha  450  
MOORS, Gareth 466  
OSUHON, Peter 516  
PADRO, Joan 569  
PAGNAMENTA, Robin 1570  
POWNEY, James  2064 Elected 
SCOTT-SLADE, Maxwell 346  
SUTHERLAND, Deborah 1724  
THOMAS, Bobby 1782 Elected 
   
KENTON   
CARD, Lawrence 265  
COLWILL, Reginald  2667 Elected 
DALY, John 2218  
DUNN, Felicity 1013  
LAWSON TANCRED, Hugh 782  
MATHISON, Alan 287  
MAYS, Eileen 230  
NERVA, Ruby 1832  

Page 3



PATEL, Bhikubhai 2805 Elected 
RISBY, Dennis 1799  
SIDDIQI, Riad 630  
STEEL, Arthur 2333 Elected 
   
KILBURN   
AMARFIO, Jeff 855  
ARNOLD, Mary  3235 Elected 
BALICKA, Evelina 916  
BRANDRETH, Benet 1027  
DUNN, Anthony 2134  
McCOOKE, John 840  
MURRY, Peter  514  
OGUNRO, Benjamin 2560 Elected 
OLADAPO, Temitayo 2303 Elected 
PALM, Wystan 1722  
STYLIANOU, John 1463  
   
MAPESBURY    
ALLEN, Christine 1773  
COLACICCO EVANS, Lia 660  
GRIGGS, Angela 1631  
HASHMI, Sami  1881 Elected 
KAVIA, Sudha 841  
LEAMAN, Christopher  2005 Elected 
MAHMOOD, Arshad 1594  
MATTHEWS, Hayley  2193 Elected 
McGOWAN, William 1066  
SALIM, Mohammed  920  
STORER, Timothy 480  
WHARTON, Jonathan 485  
   
NORTHWICK PARK 
 

  

ADEBOLA, Olanrewaju 1909  
ARMIT, Kirsten 330  
BAKER, Edward  2154 Elected 
DETRE, John  1981  
FOREMAN, Esther 1071  
GRIFFIN, Cathal 265  
GUBBINS, Michael  253  
McLENNAN, Margaret 2063 Elected 
PATEL, Harihar 2130 Elected 
SENGUPTA, Debjani 1919  
SHAH, Dinesh 1078  
WILLIAMSON, Vivienne 911  
   
PRESTON    
ALEXANDROU, Alexis  387  

Page 4



BRAND, Charles 1075  
FAIKOV, Kenan 188  
HARRISON, Particia 2633 Elected 
HOSSAIN, Jean  2291 Elected 
KAMDAR, Milan 1787  
MacARTHUR, Donald 833  
MENDOZA, Alan  1940  
NOOR KHAN, Farhat 800  
PATEL, Harshadbhai Bikhadbai 2385 Elected 
SELVARATNAM, Thambimuthu 2216  
SHAMON, Raidi  176  
   
QUEENSBURY   
AYRES, Diana  1127  
BALARAMAN, Selvarani 309  
BALARAMAN, Thivendaram 341  
FREESTONE, Michael 388  
KABIR, Sandra 2947 Elected 
LEWIS, John  916  
MISTRY, Kanta 2710  
MOSAWI, Ali 1742  
NAHEERATHAN, Kanapathipillai 2713 Elected 
PATEL, Ramesh 3188 Elected 
PULLENGER, Darren  1785  
SHAH, Devan  920  
   
QUEENS PARK   
ADEYEYE, Michael 2022 Elected 
DENSELOW, James 2075 Elected 
DHILLON, Gurmaj  1292  
DOSTALOVA, Karina  1328  
HAMILTON-FREED, Alexandra 691  
GREEN, Simon 2239 Elected 
HURT, Isobel 476  
KEELSON-ANFU, Florence  1164  
LYON, Michael 1960  
MOTLEY, William  1724  
TANCRED, Emily 1925  
WATSON, Emma  529  
   
STONEBRIDGE   
AWEIS, Abdi 1410  
BENNETT, Adrian 342  
FERNANDES, Christie  443  
FERNANDES, Uma 425  
HOPKINS, Alison 1374  
JACKSON, Derek 1340  
JOHN, Ann  3284 Elected 
LANA, Ayodele 460  

Page 5



LITVINOFF, Cecilia 146  
MOLONEY, Columbus  3039 Elected 
O’BRIEN, Michael 214  
VAN KALWALA, Zaffar 2832 Elected 
   
SUDBURY   
ALAM, Syed 2114  
ALI, Rizwana 2091  
BENNANI, Mohamed  201  
DALY, Mary 2299 Elected 
DAVDA, Madhuri 1006  
GOVINDJI, Rizwan 848  
LORBER, Paul 2490 Elected 
PATEL, Chandubhai  2289 Elected 
RANA, Aroon 832  
SRIKANTHAN, Balakrishnasharma 260  
SRIKANTHAN, Subashini 184  
WHARTON, Robert 1945  
   
TOKYNGTON   
AKRAM, Khalid 265  
BACCHUS, Joyce 2615 Elected 
BUTT, Muhammed 2725 Elected 
CORCORAN, Peter 2019  
DESAI, Jaydutt 994  
DUNMALL, Giovanna 137  
MAHMOODI, Jahan 726  
MARINI, Fabiola 1672  
PANDEV, Pavlin 123  
PATEL, Jyotshna 1824  
SHETH, Ketan 2478 Elected 
WARREN, John 676  
   
WELSH HARP   
AHMEDALI, Samer 959  
AL GHOUL, Mohammed 940  
ALI, Shahrar 430  
ENIOLA, Francis  1039  
HASHANI, Bedri  1507  
KARNILAJEVAITE, Ernesta  235  
KATARIA, Dhiraj 2123 Elected 
MASHARI, Roxanne 2114 Elected 
NOOR KHAN, Mohammed 1487  
RUDNER, Laura 359  
SINGH, Harbhajan 2100 Elected 
SISSON, Richard 1501  
   
WEMBLEY CENTRAL   
AGBONIFO-EZOMO, Solomon 174  

Page 6



AL-EBADI, Emad 2352 Elected 
BESSONG, Daniel  1977  
BROWN, Valerie 2122  
BUTT, Shaheen 1119  
COLWILL, Miranda 963  
FREED, Rodney 210  
KAMDAR, Ratna 1092  
MISTRY, Jayesh 2649 Elected 
MITCHELL MURRAY, Wilhelmina 2277 Elected 
PERVEZ, Afifa 1917  
SENDALL, Maya 144  
   
WILLESDEN GREEN   
ANWAR, Mohammed 1698  
ASPIS, Simone  414  
BUTT, Abdul  1629  
CLIFF, Hagar  499  
ETHAPEMI, Anthony 1499  
HARRISON, Thomas 454  
HILLMAN, Eileen 447  
HILLMAN, Leonard 398  
HUNTER, Ann 1860 Elected 
JONES, Lesley 1808 Elected 
ORR, Brian 360  
SNEDDON, Gavin 1753 Elected 
 
 
1.2 Confirmation that all members have signed their Declaration of Acceptance 

Office and undertaking to observe the Brent Members Code of Conduct will 
be reported to the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
GARETH DANIEL 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
J:\Structure 2006\election results 2006.doc 

Page 8


	Agenda
	3 Borough elections results - 6 May 2010



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
Minutes of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  

held on Monday, 24 May 2010 at 7.15 pm 
 

PRESENT: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Harbhajan Singh 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor M Aslam Choudry 
 
 

COUNCILLORS: 
Adeyeye Aden 
Al-Ebadi Allie 
Arnold Ashraf 
Mrs Bacchus Baker 
Beck Beckman 
Beswick Brown 
Butt Castle 
Cheese Chohan 
S Choudhary Clues 
Colwill Crane 
Cummins Daly 
Denselow Gladbaum 
Green Harrison 
Hashmi Hector 
Hossain Hunter 
John Jones 
Kataria Long 
Lorber Mashari 
McLennan Mistry 
Mitchell Murray J Moher 
R Moher Naheerathan 
Moloney Ogunro 
Oladapo BM Patel 
CJ Patel HB Patel 
R Patel Powney 
Sheth Sneddon 
Steel Thomas 
Van Kalwala  

 
The outgoing Mayor, Jim O’Sullivan was also present at this meeting. 



2 
Council - 24 May 2010 

Apologies for absence 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Hirani, Leaman, Matthews, HM Patel 
and Ms Shaw 
 
 
Brent Community Champions Awards 
 
Prior to the formal business of the meeting the outgoing Mayor presented Brent 
Community Champions Awards to the following people in recognition of their 
outstanding voluntary service within the borough: 
 
Alfred Totesaut 
Alia Coleman 
Ami Udeshi 
Bhavinbhai Patel 
Cassandra Cheng 
Christina Connolly 
Ezra Cohen 
Fatima Khalil 
Hajrudin Sistek 
Nedim Mujcinovic 
Jasvinder Sawhney 
Jennie Doble 
Josie Warshaw* 
Meena Patel 
Minakshi Patel 
Dr. Peter Moore 
Rajnikant Somabhai Patel 
Ramesh Devani 
Samia El-Ali 
Mr Sharon Bennett 
Sylvia Wiseman 
Urmila Parbhu 
Zamira Ruspi 
 
*this person was not able to attend and the Mayor presented her award to her 
representative. 
 
 
 

1. To elect the Mayor of the Borough for the municipal year 2010/2011  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor, Jim O’Sullivan, welcomed all Members present. He then 
called for nominations for the office of the Mayor of the Borough for the municipal 
year 2010/2011. 

 
Councillor John nominated Councillor Singh and this was seconded by Councillor 
Beswick. The nomination was supported by Councillor HB Patel.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 



3 
Council - 24 May 2010 

that Councillor Singh be and he is hereby elected, Mayor of the London Borough of 
Brent, for the municipal year 2010/2011. 

 
Councillor Singh signed the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Mayor. 

 
The past Mayor, Jim O’Sullivan vacated the Chair which was taken by the newly 
elected Mayor.  

 
The Mayor then thanked Members of the Council for his election and informed the 
Council that his charities for the year would be the Asian People’s Disability 
Alliance, Shooting Stars Childrens’ Hospice and St Luke’s Hospice.  
 

2. Appointment of a Councillor of the Borough to be Deputy Mayor.  (An 
intimation will be received from the Mayor regarding the appointment)  
 
The Mayor announced the appointment of Councillor Aslam Choudhary as Deputy 
Mayor of the London Borough of Brent for the municipal year 2010/2011. 
 

3. Borough elections results - 6 May 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the results of the borough elections held on 6 May 2010 be noted.  
 

4. Votes of thanks  
 
Councillor Arnold moved a vote of thanks, which was supported by Councillors 
Lorber and HB Patel. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
that the Council place on record their thanks and regard for the outstanding public 
service rendered by the co-opted members, independent members, observers and 
others who have served on council committees, sub-committee, consultative 
committees, boards, governing bodies, resident associations etc during the past 
municipal year. 

 
Councillor John moved a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor for his services to the 
community. Councillors Moloney, Lorber and HB Patel spoke on behalf of their 
groups and paid tribute to the work of Jim O’Sullivan during his year as Mayor. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
that the Council records its appreciation of the outstanding service rendered by Jim 
O’Sullivan as Mayor of the London Borough of Brent during the past municipal year 
and for the manner in which he has presided over Council meetings.  The Council 
also appreciates his attendance at a vast number of events and functions and his 
service to all sections of Brent’s diverse community. 

 
Jim O’Sullivan having been invested with the past Mayor’s Badge thanked 
councillors for their tributes and reflected on his year of office. 
 



4 
Council - 24 May 2010 

5. Any urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR HARBHAJAN SINGH 
Mayor 
 


